

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	50-286-LR
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3))	September 8, 2015
))	

**ENTERGY'S ANSWER OPPOSING NEW YORK STATE'S PETITION FOR
INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW OF JULY 20, 2015 LICENSING BOARD ORDER**

William B. Glew, Jr., Esq.
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.
440 Hamilton Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
Phone: (914) 272-3360
Fax: (914) 272-3205
E-mail: wglew@entergy.com

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 739-3000
Fax: (202) 739-3001
E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com
E-mail: pbessette@morganlewis.com

Martin J. O'Neill, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 890-5710
Fax: (713) 890-5001
E-mail: martin.oneill@morganlewis.com

COUNSEL FOR ENTERGY NUCLEAR
OPERATIONS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. New York’s April 9, 2015 Motion.....	4
B. Entergy’s and NRC Staff’s Answers to the Motion and New York’s Reply.....	5
C. Westinghouse’s Motion to Appear Specially Regarding the April 2015 Motion.....	6
D. Oral Argument and Additional Briefing by the Parties	7
E. Summary of the Board’s July 2015 Order Denying New York’s April 2015 Motion.....	10
F. Summary of New York’s August 14, 2015 Petition for Interlocutory Review	11
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT NEW YORK’S PETITION.....	13
A. Westinghouse’s Limited Participation in This Proceeding Does Not Pose Any Immediate Serious and Irreparable Harm to New York or Affect the Basic Structure of the Proceeding in a Pervasive or Unusual Manner	13
1. New York’s Argument Is Moot Given Westinghouse’s Participation to Date	13
2. The Board Appropriately Allowed Westinghouse to Participate in the Briefing on the Specific Issues Raised by New York’s Motion	14
3. Westinghouse’s Special Participation in This Proceeding Has Been Timely and Has Not Caused Any Prejudice to New York	16
B. The Board’s Determination That the PWROG Memo Lacks Probative Value Does Not Pose Any Immediate Serious and Irreparable Harm to New York or Affect the Basic Structure of the Proceeding in a Pervasive or Unusual Manner	17
C. The Board’s Determination Regarding the Proprietary Status of the Five Documents Does Not Pose Any Immediate Serious and Irreparable Harm to New York or Affect the Basic Structure of the Proceeding in a Pervasive or Unusual Manner.....	19
1. The Board Did Not “Shift” Any Burden to New York.....	20
2. The Board Did Not Rely on Pro Forma Assertions of Confidentiality	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Board Has Not Imposed Undue Burden or Impeded Public Access	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC, 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (*en banc*),
cert. denied, 507 U.S. 984 (1993).....8

Gen. Elec. Co. v. NRC, 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984)24

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton, 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....8

Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. NRC, 555 F.2d 82 (3rd Cir. 1977).....24

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)12

Conn. Yankee Atomic Power Co. (Haddam Neck Plant),
CLI-01-25, 54 NRC 368 (2001)17

Crow Butte Res. Inc. (License Renewal for the In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska),
CLI-15-17, 82 NRC __, slip op. (Aug. 6, 2015).....11, 12

Dr. James E. Bauer (Order Prohibiting Involvement in NRC Licensed Activities),
CLI-95-3, 41 NRC 245 (1995).....17

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),
CLI-08-2, 67 NRC 31 (2008).....11, 12, 13

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3),
CLI-09-6, 69 NRC 128 (2009).....12, 22

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3),
 CLI-10-30, 72 NRC 564 (2010)12

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Units 2 and 3),
 CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011)11, 12, 20

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3),
 CLI-12-18, 76 NRC 371 (2012)12, 13

Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
 CLI-07-1, 65 NRC 1 (2007)12, 13

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Early Site Permit for the Clinton ESP Site),
 CLI-04-31, 60 NRC 461 (2004).....20

Ga. Power Co. (Vogtle Elec. Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2),
 CLI-94-15, 40 NRC 319 (1994).....17, 20

Hydro Res., Inc. (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 87120),
 CLI-98-8, 47 NRC 314 (1998))17, 18

NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1),
 CLI-13-3, 77 NRC 51 (2013)12

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2),
 CLI-80-24, 11 NRC 775 (1980)22

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
 CLI-01-1, 53 NRC 1 (2001).....12, 17

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
 CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005).....23, 24

Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station),
 CLI-94-2, 39 NRC 91 (1994).....11, 17

Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & Gen. Atomics (Gore, Okla. Site),
 CLI-94-11, 40 NRC 55 (1994).....12, 23

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

Kan. Gas & Elec. Co. & Kan. City Power and Light Co. (Wolf Creek Nuclear Generating Station, Unit No. 1),
 ALAB-311, 3 NRC 85 (1976)6

Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind. (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2),
 ALAB-393, 5 NRC 767 (1977)18

Toledo Edison Co. et al. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2 & 3),
 ALAB-314, 3 NRC 98 (1976)18

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3),
 LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008).....3

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
 LBP-00-6, 51 NRC 101 (2000)24

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 to 706.....19

Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (“AEA”), as amended,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 to 2297h-1319, 24

AEA § 103(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2133(b)(3).....24

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....7, 8

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.30914

10 C.F.R. § 2.31919

10 C.F.R. § 2.319(e).....19

	Page
10 C.F.R. § 2.319(g)	15, 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.319(h)	19
10 C.F.R. § 2.319(q)	19
10 C.F.R. § 2.319(s).....	19
10 C.F.R. § 2.336	4
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(3).....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 25
10 C.F.R. § 2.390	3, 5, 22
10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)	6
10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(4).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(6).....	5, 22, 23
10 C.F.R. Part 2.....	15, 19

FEDERAL REGISTER

Final Rule, Availability of Official Records, 68 Fed. Reg. 18,836 (Apr. 17, 2003)	24
---	----

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	50-286-LR
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3))	
)	September 8, 2015
